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May 31, 2002
2-91M-14404-0

Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer

P.0. Box 578 A
Monroe, Washington 98272 ' ‘ . RECgF_VED
JUN 0 4 2002

Attention: Mr. Willard Cox 1li ' , ;
DEPT OF ECOLOGY
Subject: Groundwater Status Report (May 2, 2002)
Former Wolfkilt Yard
205 W. Fir Street
Mt. Vernon, Washington

Dear Mr. Cox:

AMEC Earth & Environmental, Inc. (AMEC) formerly known as AGRA is pleased to present
Woilfkill Feed and Fertilizer with the following Groundwater Status Report. The contents of this
report include AMEC's observations of groundwater conditions, analytical results of the
groundwater samples collected on May 2, 2002, and AMEC'’s conclusions based upon these
findings. '

INTRODUCTION

The site is currently a feed and fertilizer supply facility located at 205 West Fir Street in Mt.
Vernon, Washington (Figure 1). In December 1990, AMEC was subcontracted to assist.in the
characterization and remediation of petroleum contamination identified during the removal of
four underground storage tanks (USTs) at the subject site. The USTs were reported to contain
gasoline and diesel fuels and had been removed prior to AMEC's involvement. AMEC visited
the subject site shortly following the removal of the USTs to document their condition and direct
over excavation efforts to remove residual petroleum contaminated soils. The analytical test
results of soil samples collected from the final limits of excavation indicated that petroleum
concentrations were below Washington’s Model Toxics Control Act Method A cleanup levels.

In February 1990, following site restoration efforts, and due to the presence of shallow
groundwater in the UST excavation, AMEC installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3) near the perimeter of the former UST excavation. Soil samples were
collected during well installation and select samples were submitted for laboratory analysis.
One soil sample collected from MW-2 (southwest corner of excavation), at an approximate -
depth of 7.5 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs), contained concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH, by EPA Method 418.1) at 305 parts per million (ppm), benzene at 3.25
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ppm, and total xylenes at 42.9 ppm '(BTEX' by EPA Method 8020). These concentrations
exceeded the MTCA method A cleanup levels of 200 ppm, 0.5 ppm, and 20 ppm respectively.

Groundwater samples were collected from the wells on 19 February 1990. The analytical
results indicated that groundwater samples collected in all three wells contained one or more
petroleum compounds above the Washington's Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
cleanup criteria. AMEC's Subsurface Petroleum Hydrocarbon Investigation Report (9 March

1990) should be referred to for more specific information regarding environmental conditions at
the site. ‘ |

Groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site recommenced at the site on January 28, 1999,
The analytical data indicated that monitoring well MW-1 contained gasoline range petroleum
hydrocarbons, benzene and xylenes and MW-2 contained. lead above the MTCA Method A

cleanup criteria. The levels had reduced considerably since 1990 and it was concluded that
natural attention was occurring.

Wolfkill Feed and Fertilizer authorized AMEC to perform groundwater monitoring and sampling
at the site in April 2002. '

MAY 2, 2002 MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS
Groundwater Monitoring Results :
AMEC visited the subject site on May 2, 2002 to evaluate the condition of the three monitoring
wells and undertake groundwater monitoring and sampling./ Water levels ranged from 5.90 feet
(MW-1) to 7.50 feet (MW-2) below the top of the well casings. The average depth to water was
approximately 6.45 feet below the top of the well casings.

The calculated groundwater elevation data indicated a groundwater flow direction to tﬁx’é south '

west. The site is tidally influenced and flow directions are variable based on tide levels. The

water level/elevation data is summarized in Table 1. Groundwater levels are shown on
Figure 2. ’

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS
Well ID Date Well Casing Depth to Water | Groundwater
Elevation (feet) (feet) Elevation (feet)
MW-1 2/19/90 99.43 3.74 ~ 95.69
1/26/99 473 ¢ 94.70
512102 5980 03.53
MW-2 2/19/90 100.64 4.71 95.93
1/26/99 5.39 95.25
5/2/02 7.50 93.14
MW-3 2/19/90 100.03 4.25 95.78
1/26/99 4.87 95.16
5/2/02 5.95 94.08
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Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) on
May 2, 2002, following the purging of approximately 3 to 4 well casing volumes of groundwater.

Approximately 75 gallons of purge water was generated during this sampling event. All purge
water was disposed to a registered disposal location.

The groundwater samples were collected in laboratory prepared containers and preserved
accordingly. All samples were submitted to OnSite Laboratories, a Washington State certified
laboratory facllity in Redmond, Washington for analytical testing of:

Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons (GRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-G:
Diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons (DRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-Dx;

» Volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX))
by EPA Method 8021B; and

¢ Total lead by EPA Method 200.8 series methods.

Laboratory analytical data indicated that the sample collected from MW-1 contained detectable
gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
below the Method A cleanup level for the respective compounds. No detectable concentrations
of gasoline, BTEX or diesel were noted in MW-2 and MW-3 and no lead was detected in MW-2.

The grouridwater samples collected from MW-1 contained detectable concentrations of benzene
of 9.3 parts per billion (ppb) which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5.0 ppb.

Quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) testing included surrogate recoveries, matrix
spike/duplicates, a field duplicate and a laboratory control standard. All QA/QC data was within
acceptable ranges of tolerance.

Groundwater analytical data is summarized in Table 2. Laboratory analytical certificates for this
sampllng event are presented as Appendix A to this report.
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- TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well Date TPH Gasoline | Diesel B T E X Lead
Range Range
TPH TPH
MW-1 | 2/19/90 | 5,100 NT NT 11 B3 72 NT
1/26/99 NT 1,290 <0.25 5.39 18.0 | 38.9 | <5.0
5/2/102 NT- - 450 <0.25 27 | 6.3 5.7 NT
MW-2 | 2/19/90 | 23,009,) - NT NT 150 177 | 648 NT
1/26/99 NT 564 - 290 3.52 402 | 740 | 5.29
5/2/02 NT <100 - <0.25 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 | <11
Dup | -5/2/02 NT ~ <100 ~ <0.25 <1.0 <10 | <1.0 | <11
(MW-2)
MW-3 | 2/19/90 | <5,000 NT NT (7\; 3 <1 38 NT
1/26/99 NT <50 250 <05 | <05 | <05 | <1.5 | NT
5/2/02 NT <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 | NT
MTCA _ 1,000 ) %1.2090. 1,000 5.0 40.0 20.0 | 200 | 5.0
Notes: TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1

Gasoline range TPH by NWTPH-G

Diesel range TPH by NWTPH-Dx

BTEX by EPA Method 5030/80218B

Lead Analysis by EPA 6000/200.8 Serles Method

All concentrations are presented in p/L (parts per billion, (ppb)
MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Method A cleanup levels
BOLD indicates concentration exceeds MTCA Method A

NT = Not Tested

Subsequent to the receipt of the analytical data an informal discussion was held between AMEC
(Meg Strong) and Washington State Department of Ecology (John Bails). Mr. Bails requested
that the results be sent to him for review. However, it was his opinion that MW-2 and MW-3
were unlikely to require further sampling since the values were below MTCA Method A cleanup
criteria. Mr. Bails further stated that MW-1 would need one full year of quarterly monitoring with

values below MTCA Method A cleanup criteria to satisfy Ecology that the groundwater was
within compliance. <

CONCLUSIONS

Based upon AMEC's field observations and analytical laboratory results obtained during this
monitoring and sampling event, benzene continues to persist in the groundwater at the site
within MW-1 at levels above the current MTCA Method A cleanup levels. BTEX compounds in
the groundwater may indicates that pockets of residual soil contamination are continuing to act
as sources for groundwater contamination; however, based on the relatively low petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations, the volume of residual soil contamination is likely to be negligible.
AMEC ‘expects the residual soil and groundwater contamination to continue to attenuate
naturally without the need for any additional remedial actions.
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Groundwater Analytical Results -
Groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) on
May 2, 2002, following the purging of approximately 3 to 4 well casing volumes of groundwater.

Approximately 75 gallons of purge water was generated during this sampling event. All purge
water was disposed to a registered disposal location.

The groundwater samples were collected in laboratory prepared containers and preserved
accordingly. All samples were submitted to OnSite Laboratories, a Washington State certified
laboratory facility in Redmond, Washington for analytical testing of:

¢ Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons (GRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-G;
¢ Diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons (DRPH) by Ecology Method WTPH-Dx;

* Volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX))
by EPA Method 8021B; and

¢ Total lead by EPA Method 200.8 series methods.

Laboratory analytical data indicated that the sample collected from MW-1 contained detectable
gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
below the Method A cleanup level for the respective compounds. No detectable concentrations
of gasaline, BTEX or diesel were noted in MW-2 and MW-3 and no lead was detected in MW-2.

The groundwater samples collected from MW-1 contained detectable concentrations of benzene
of 8.3 parts per billion (ppb) which exceeded the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 5.0 ppb.

Quality control/quality assurance (QA/QC) testing included surrogate recoveries, matrix
spike/duplicates, a field duplicate and a laboratory control standard. All QA/QC data was within
acceptable ranges of tolerance. '

Groundwater analytical data is summarized in Table 2. Laboratory analytical certificates for this
sampling event are presented as Appendix A to this report.
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AMEC appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Woifkill Feed and Fertilizer. If there are
any additional questions or comments regarding either the contents of this report, or any other
aspects of this assessment, please feel free to contact our office at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

/7

Meg Stron
Associate

Reviewed by

Mark Johns, Ph.D.

Principal

MJS/MWJ/lad

cc John Bails — Departnient of Ecology
Enclosures:  Figure 1 — Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Map for May 2, 2002
Laboratory Test Certificates
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OnSite

" Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services
May 13, 2002

Meg Strong

AMEC Earth & Envu‘onmental Inc.
11335 NE 122" Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98034 :

Re: Analytical Data for Project 2- 91M 14404-0
Laboratory Reference No. 0205- 024

Dear Meg:

~ Enclosed are the anaiytaca! results and assocfated quality control data for sampfes submltted on

May 2, 2002.

The standard policy of OnSlte Envnronmental Inc. is.to store your samples for 30 days from the :

date of receipt. If you requnre longer storage please contact the laboratory

N

‘We apprecxate the opportumty to be of servuce to yau. on thls pro;ect If you | have any quest ons:’

concermng the dafa, or need addltxonal lnformatlon please feel free to ca!l me.

Smcerely,

Enclosures

14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA 98052 « (425) 883-3881 « Fax (425) 885-4603




Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 056-024

Project; 2-91M-14404-0

Case Narrative

Samples were collected on May 2, 2002. Samples were maintained at the laboratory at 4°C and
followed SW846 analys:s and extraction methods.

NWTPH Gx/BTEX Analysis

Any QA/QC issues associated with this extraction and analysis will be indicated thh a footnote
reference and discussed in detail on the Data Qualifier page.

NWTPH Dx Analysis

Any QA/QC i issues assocnated with ﬁ’HS extraction and analysrs will be indicated w1th a footnote
reference and dxscussed in detail on the Data Quailfler page

Total Lead bv EPA 200.8 Anaivs;s

- Any QA/QC issues assoolated w:th this extractaon and analysis will be indicated with a footnote

reference and d:scussed in detail on the Data Quaimer page.
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted; May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler; 05-024
Project; 2-91M-14404-0
| NWTPH-GX/BTEX

Date Extracted: 5-6-02
Date Analyzed: 5-6-02

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

Client ID: A MW-t
Lab ID: . 05:024-01

Result - Fiags.‘ PQL

Benzene -~ =~ 9.3 - 10

Toluene ' 27 10

Ethyl Benzene 83 10,

mp-Xylene 36 1.0°

o-Xylene 24 T o

TPH-Gas .~ 480 . 100

Surrogét'e' Reéovery: : .
Fluorobenzene S 89%

MW-2 -
05-024-02

ReéuIt

ND

ND .

" ND
~ND
" ND

' ND

89% . .

Flags .

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

100
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

. Matrix: Water

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Client ID;
Lab ID:

Benzene
'Toluerje o
Ethyl Benzene

m‘,p—Xylene

' o-X.ylene '
TPH-Gas

Surrogate Recovery: -

Fiuorobenzene

- - Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024
Project: 2-91M-14404-0

5-6-02
5-6-02

MW3
05-024-03

Resuit

ND

"ND

ND

ND

- ND

ND

88% y

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

Flags PAL

| o
o
10

1.0 3
0

1007

MW4
05-024-04

'Resulf

ND

o .
-ND
e
“ND

v' ' NDI .

86%

Flags .

PQL

10 -

10

1.0

1.0

10

100




.

ol

e

(DU (R B u

B T—

E T

Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002

Lab Traveler: 05-024
Project: 2-91M-14404-0

Date Exiracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L (ppb)

~ Lab ID:

Benzene
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

. m,p-Xylene

oQX_yiene

TPH-Gas

Surrogate Recovery:

" Fluorobenzene

- NWTPH-GX/BTEX .
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

5-6-02
5-6-02

" MBO506W2

" Result Flags

ND

ND

. ND

ND

" ND.

'ND.

-87%

PQL

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-91M-14404-0

- NWTPH-GX/BTEX .
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: . 5-6-02 |
Date Analyzed: - 5-6-02

Matrix: Water

- Units: ug/L. {pph)

LabiD: . 05-024-02  '05-024-02

Original Duplicate - RPD"
Benzene | ‘ | ND - .‘ND . NA
Tolueﬁe» : | . - ND | ND | NA
Ethyl Benzén‘e K ‘A ~ ND ND NA
m,p-Xylene - N N_D'” A
o-Xylene o ND . 'VNVDA : A, “NA
TPHGas . - ND ND O NA

Surrogate Recovery:

Fluorobenzene . . 89% - 88%

Flags
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002

Lab Traveler: 05-024
Project: 2-91M-14404-0

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L. (ppb)

Spike Level: 50.0 ppb

Lab ID:

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene .

Surrogate Récbvefy:

Fluorobenzene -

NWTPH-GX/BTEX

MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL
5-6-02 - '
5-6-02
|05-033-04 - Percent - 05-083-04
- Ms ‘ Recovery MsD
42.7 85 45.5
453 o1 48.1
46.1 92 494
454" 91 48.1
460 92 48.9
'85% 88%
-

‘Percent
Recovery

91

96

98

g6

.98

RPD
6.3 .

AR

6.3

5.7

6.2 -

Flags
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-91 M-14404-0

NWTPH-Dx

Date Extracted: 5-7-02

Date Analyzed: 5-8-02

Matrix; Water _
Units: mg/L (ppm) -
Ciient ID: MW-1.
Lab 1D:- 05-024-01
Diesel Range: - ND -
PQL: 025
ldentification: —
Lube Oil Range: ND
PaL: . 0.40
[dentification: N—
Surrogaté Recovery .
o-Terphenyl: 100%
Flagszv' . Y

Mw2
. 05-024-02

‘ND -
0.25

ND
040

MW-3.
05-024-03

ND
0.25

ND
0.40

100%




Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-91M-14404-0

NWTPH-Dx

‘Date Extracted:  5-7-02
Date Analyzed: 5-8-02

Matrix: ‘ Water

~ Units: mg/L (ppm) .

Client ID: T Mwea
Lab ID: , 05-024~04

Diesel Range: . ND
PQL: . 0.25
Identification: - ‘ L

Lube Ol Range: .=~ ND

PQL: o »"‘0,40-
Identification: ~ .~ -

Surrogate RecoVery! .
oj'F_erphenyl:-. SRR 86%

Flags: - Y
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
‘Lab Traveler: 05-024

- Project: 2-91M-14404-0

NWTPH-Dx
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Date Extracted: 5-7-02
Date Analyzed: 5-8-02
Matrix: . Water
Units: “mg/L (ppm)
LabiD: MBO507W 1
Diesel Range: : " ND
~ PQL: o 025
Identification: S —
Lube Oil Range: .. ND|
PaL: 040
Identification: S -

" Surrogate Recovery , -
" o-Terphenyl: i .. . 108%

Flags:- Ty

10




Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 200

Lab Traveler: 05-024
Project: 2-91M-14404-0

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Lab ID:

Diesel Range:
PQL:

RPD:

Surrogate Regdﬁéryf -
o-Terphenyl:

Flags: -

11
NWTPH-Dx
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL
5.7-02 |
5-8-02
Water
mg/L (ppm)
05-021-01 = - 05-021-01DUP
ND . ND
. 025 025
CNA

O
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002

Lab Traveler: 05-024
Project; 2-91M-14404-0

‘ Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:

Matrix:
Units:

Client ID
MW-2

MW-4

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8

5-8-02
5-9-02

Water

ug/L (ppb)

LabiD o : Result

0502402 B ND

05-024-04 | a ~  ND

12

PaQL
1.1

1.4
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-91M-14404-0

TOTAL LEAD
o EPA 200.8
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

‘ Date Extracted: 5-8-02

Date Analyzed: - 5-9-02

Matrix: -~ Water |

Units: - ug/t (ppb)

Lab (D;’ o © MBos0sw2

Ana!ytt‘ek S Method " Result .
lead zdo.s: | Ce _"ND.U‘

13

PQL

1.1
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002 .
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
Lab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-G1M-14404-0

TOTAL LEAD
EPA 200.8 '
DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL.

Date Extracted: 5-8-02
Date Analyzed: 5-9-02

Matrix: - Water
Units: - ug/L (ppb)
Lab ID: - 05-016-01

o Samiale' Duplicate o )
Analyte ‘ ~ Result  Resut- RPD  PQL
lead - : ' ND . ND NA 11

14

, FAlags
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Date of Report: May 13, 2002
Samples Submitted: May 2, 2002
LLab Traveler: 05-024

Project: 2-91M-14404-0

TOTAL LEAD
: EPA 200.8.
MS/MSD QUALITY. CONTROL

Date Extracted: 5-8-02
Date Analyzed: 5-9-02

Matrix: Water |
Units: . ug/L (ppb)

LabID: . 05-016-01

Spike Percent - ‘Pgrcent o
Analyte Level MS - Recovery MSD  'Recovery 'RPD Flags
Lead 0 116 . 105 116 105 0
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. OnSite
Environmental nc.

DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked Is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery
data.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD Is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit,

D - Data from 1 dilution.

E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range, andlis an eetimate.

F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high co'ncentration ofeoeluting target compounds.
- Insufficient sample quantity for duphcate analysis. '

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result. )

I - Compound recovery is outside 'of the control limits.
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit The value is an.estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD-is outside control limits due to samp!e inhomogeniety. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results

L - The RPD {s outside of the control limits.

M- Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-napthalene) are present in the sampie

O - Hydrocarbons outside the defined gasoline range are present in the sample.

P -The RPD of the detected concentratlons between the two columns is greater than 40.

Q- Surrogate recovery is outs:de of the control llmits.

S- Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary drlutton of the sample.

T - The sample chromatograrn is not similar to a typical

U-The ana yte was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported sample quantttatron %lmit
V - Matrix Sprke/Mamx Splke Duphcate recovenes are outsade contro! limits due to matrix effects
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Dupllcate RPD are outside contro! Iimtts due to matrlx effects.

X - Sample extract treated with a silica gei cleanup procedure

Y - Sample extract treated with an acid cleanup procedure.

Z-

ND - Not Detected at PQL .
MRL - Method Reporting Limit
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference




s 4 e e e e+ e e,

(00711 “roy) ou) “JeruRLILORAUT 7§ YeT OINY

G

JojeulBuQ ~yuld ‘AojéiogeT — ;o“_&f ‘OHYM, “zo_h:m_m_.ma

40 EL Co
z S e Vi : \. . .\ i \\ g N r :
CSp vt s HSY [ AN VA =5H 29T/ < LS
INIL 31lvd NOILVITHE4Y / A9 314300V . JNIL 41va NOLLVITH:Y /A8 IQDO_@_._MM
YEHIO 1 - , o
(riepuess) y33m z T NOLLYNDIS3A LOa SIVIS 30 NOLLIONOD
SF3m 1 0 ] Co-
wnoH Yz UIRRAYD __ SHANIVINOD 40 NOILIONOD
dnoxs - #7USHIV/ Q1 ONIdJIHS % { . SHINIVINOD # TYLOL
SINIFWWOO TYNOLLIAAY / SNOLLONYLSNI VIO3dS | WL ONNOHYNYNL AHOLYHOgV] . F&_momm.mqmzw
X oC| || ety . % \\} 1\\
A —
<
X oSl ¢ —~opr |/ - # W 7 m E
i
.- __
% at| 1| -oH — Nbol
. . ‘8
% 905l 7 2o \w : w sm t
. 1. . Q "
A oh| 2 eH | h\s\ wﬂ / S iy
, . . . q
X | | eV B + N Ll
d X oss| Z =R % a \« 2 -y
W R RN ¢ ‘v
z f )
N\ X <hl 7 T7H oef \Nz- ™My
- - N o - : e
4 X R IR A TSV I w\,lr
. 4N
: I —
- X oh| 7z MO sra| 2k ..Amr 9y
. "
/# = = e q g<|ve |sga o . . o ’ o S 2N INLYAHEISTYC XIY1viN INLL 3ivd nZ FdNVS
iHE |gn| o lgglsd® B E |2 |||z |5]|¢< %K
PR B2 2 (B2 Ea| 4 321 F g | 3 g Funuviéis Eadranvs
| SZNEAEHE I EA N 5 2 anxa,v%<
\U/O % n| g 3 = = S o 5 “ON SNOHd __{uud eseayd) ms_% 2 dnys
o T 17 gl & & Blglg 816995 o2g s2b Q
ks v & 5 E iz “ON SNOHd c<z§_ aroyd
¥ g N-771e0
: . 5 "ON INOHd ANIMD
o-h04H — M - —~ o 4 m/
(xoq uy povpews pawajeld ejpam Jo X0 Y03y *Bf0l(0) AILSINOTY SISATYNY H bz o L) - S wg\ E +%
. . : ‘ON 1O3r0o¥d ADAFOM
riee-lze (G2)  xed ¥E086 -UOoIBUIySEAA ‘PUBRUIY

y20-60

_698y-028 (5Z+)

BL . 00)9Ung ABM 221 TN SECLL
‘oy] JejuswiuoAUg R yies OINY

,EEm:o 40 z_<_.._o_







February 25th, 2011

Ms. Meg Strong

AMEC Earth and Environmental
11810 North Creek Pkwy N,
Bothell, WA 98011

RE: Samples received from 205 West Fir Street, Mount Vernon, Washington
Dear Ms. Strong,

On February 15th we received 3 water samples from the above referenced project location.
The samples were assigned our project #1102102. The project was identified as your MTVER

project. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached chain

of custody records,
No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project

samples, Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if I can be of further
assistance.

Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

Rick Bagan

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Everett, Washington, USA 98208 | PHONE +1 425 356 2600 | FAX +1 425 356 2626
ALS GROUP USA, CORP, Part of the ALS Laboratory Group A Campbell Brothers Limited Company
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